otherwise) in relation to TTI Shares and which might be material to the Offer.

The Offeror confirms that there are no agreements or arrangements to which it is a party
which relate to the circumstances in which it may or may not invoke or seek to invoke a
pre-condition or a condition to the Offer.

Completion of the Offer

If the condition to the Offer is not satisfied on or before the Closing Date, the Offer will
lapse unless extended by the Offeror. In that case, the Offeror will issue an announcement
in accordance with the Code and the Hong Kong Listing Rules as soon as practicable
thereafter.

If the condition to the Offer is satisfied, the TTI Shareholders will be notified by an
announcement in accordance with the Code and the Hong Kong Listing Rules as soon as
practicable thereafter.

Interests in TTI Shares and derivatives

As at the date of this Announcement, the Offeror and its Concert Parties own or control or
direct the following TTI Shares:

Shareholdings before completion of Shareholdings after completion of
exercise of TTI Options exercise of TTI Options

Approximate Approximate
Interest in percentage of Interests in percentage of

Name Nature of Interests TTI Shares interests TTI Shares interests

Horst Julius Pudwill Beneficial owner 77,609,500 5.29% 103,337,500 6.87%
Interests of spouse, 760,000 0.05% 760,000 0.05%

Barbara Pudwill
Interests of controlled 185,584,764 12.66% 185,584,764 12.33%

corporation, Sunning Inc.
(100% owned by Horst
Julius Pudwill)

Interests of controlled 25,952,521 1.77% 25,952,521 1.72%
corporation, Cordless
Industries Company Limited
(70% owned by Horst
Julius Pudwill)

Roy Chi Ping Chung Beneficial owner 113,541,948 7.74% 126,405,948 8.40%
Interests of spouse, 136,000 0.01% 136,000 0.01%

Li Oi King
Interests of controlled 11,122,509 0.76% 11,122,509 0.74%

corporation, Cordless
Industries Company Limited
(30% owned by Roy Chi
Ping Chung)

Stephan Horst Pudwill Beneficial owner 4,054,500 0.28% 4,054,500 0.27%

Christopher Horst Beneficial owner 280,000 0.02% 280,000 0.02%
Pudwill

Sub-Total (Offeror and 419,041,742 28.58% 457,633,742 30.41%
its Concert Parties)

Public Shareholders 1,047,416,910 71.42% 1,047,416,910 69.59%

Total: 1,466,458,652 100% 1,505,050,652 100%

Prior to the exercise of the TTI Options granted to Horst Julius Pudwill and Roy Chi Ping
Chung on 28 June 2002 under the TTI Share Option Scheme, at the exercise price of
HK$3.60 per TTI Share, the Offeror and its Concert Parties owned approximately 28.58%
of the issued share capital of TTI. Upon the exercise of these TTI Options, Horst Julius
Pudwill and Roy Chi Ping Chung will acquire 38,592,000 TTI Shares, representing
approximately 2.56% of the enlarged issued share capital of TTI. Following the exercise of
these TTI Options, the Offeror and its Concert Parties will own in aggregate 457,633,742